
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

  
Published: Monday 14 March 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Gill Brice  
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Policy Overview 
 

About this Committee 
 
This Policy Overview Committee (POC) will undertake reviews in the areas covered by 
Education and Children’s Services Group and can establish a working party (with 
another POC if desired) to undertake reviews if, for example, a topic is cross-cutting.  
 
This Policy Overview Committee will consider performance reports and comment on 
budget and service plan proposals for the Education and Children’s Services Group. 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a standing item on the Committee’s agenda.  
 
The Committee will not consider call-ins of Executive decisions or investigate individual 
complaints about the Council’s services. 
 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
This Committee performs the policy overview role outlined above in relation to: 

 
1. All of the functions of the Council as an education authority under the Education Acts, 
School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and all other relevant legislation in force from 
time to time; 
 
2.Pre-School and the Council’s work with the Early Years Development and Childcare 
Partnership 
 
3. The Youth Service and the Council’s work with the Connexions Service and Partnership; 
 
4. Social Care Services for Children, Young Persons, and Children with Special Needs. 
 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting. 

3  To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4         Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 
 

 Page 
 

5 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 
and 10 February 2011 

 

1 - 18 

6   Adoption Inspection Report 
 

19 - 32 

7  Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral & Assessment 
Arrangements in Children's Services 

 

33 – 38  

8  Quarterly Audit of Children's Social Care Records 
 

39 - 66 

9  Forward Plan 2010/2011 
 

67 – 70  

10  Work Programme 2010/2011 
 

71 - 74 

 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children's Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26 January 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
Representative Member from Roman Catholic Diocesan:  
Tony Little.    
 
Officers Present:  
Anna Crispin (Deputy Director Learning, Effectiveness & Major Transformation, 
Education and Children’s Services) 
Merlin Joseph (Deputy Director Children & Families, Education and Children’s 
Services) 
Amar Barot (Head of Finance, Education and Children’s Services) 
Alison Moore (14 – 19 Manager, Education and Children’s Services) 
Gill Brice (Democratic Services Officer, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office).  

33.   Apologies for Absence 
 
There had been no apologies submitted.  

34.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting. 
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a Personal Interest on Item as she was a 
Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay C of E School. She remained 
in the room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Judith Cooper declared a Personal Interest on Item as she was a Governor 
of Charville Foundation Primary School and St Andrews C of E Primary School. She 
remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Peter Curling declared a Personal Interest on Item as he was a Governor of 
Mellow Lane School and Harefield Academy. He remained in the room during the 
meeting and took part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 – School 
Places Update as she was a Governor of Cranford Park Primary School, Wood End 
Park Primary School and Harlington Community School. She remained in the room 
during the item and took part in the discussion.  

Public Document PackAgenda Item 5

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Tony Little declared a Personal Interest on Item as he was a Governor at Pinkwell 
School. He remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the discussion. 
  

35.   To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in Public and all 
items marked Part 2 would be considered in Private.   
 

36.   Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 
 
There had been no items notified as urgent.  
 

37.   To receive the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2010 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

38.   DRAFT BUDGET 2011 - 2012 FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Officers introduced the report taking members through the main points 
and highlighting the key issues contained in the draft budget report. 
Members were informed that the current budget proposals had been 
reported to Cabinet in December 2010. 
 
A member raised concern at paragraph 14 contained on page 3 of the 
report and the comment made in relation to ‘core offer’ and ‘additional 
offer’ that ‘core services do not, on their own, ensure child safety’.  
Child safety was one of the major care objectives.   
 
Officers advised that the Core offer was a statutory function and 
covered processes that the Council must do, for example statutory 
visits to children in care.   The additional offer referred to non statutory 
functions, which supported the core functions. 
 
It was suggested that the wording of the paragraph needed to be 
amended to provide more clarity.  Members were further informed that 
this r
[...]
or not from other 
authorities to reduce the number of NEETS.   

Page 9



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

There were concerns raised at the inclusion of the additional 
recommendation but following further discussion the wording for the 
additional recommendation was suggested as follows:- 
 
‘That officers examine whether Hillingdon can reduce the number of 
Neither in Education, Employment or Training by taking account of 
best practice in other boroughs in specific category of NEETS.’ 
 
The committee agreed to the additional recommendation being added 
as above.  
 
A member suggested that the information provided by the witness from 
Hillingdon Training Ltd., gave the number of apprentices that had 
benefited from the scheme being 30 and should be included in the final 
report.  
 
It was suggested and agreed by the Committee that the report should 
include additional information on the historical context of vocational 
provision.    
 
Resolved – That the final report be amended to include the points 
agreed by the committee.  The amended report to come back to 
the next meeting for final approval before its submission to the 
Cabinet.   

40.   Forward Plan 2010/2011 
 
Resolved – That the information contained in the report on the 
Forward Plan be noted. 
  

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

41.   Work Programme 2010/2011 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be updated to reflect the 
changes made at the meeting.  

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

  
The meeting, which commenced 7.00pm, closed at 9.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
10 February 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman),  
David Benson (substituting for Judith Cooper) 
Lindsay Bliss (substituting for Kuldeep Lakhmana) 
Brian Crowe 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley  
 
Representative Member from Roman Catholic Diocesan:  
Tony Little.    
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
Anna Crispin (Deputy Director Learning, Effectiveness & Major Transformation, 
Education and Children’s Services) 
Tim Lake (Head of Service for Policy & Statistics, Education and Children’s Services) 
Gill Brice (Democratic Services Officer, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Judith Cooper and 
Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana with Councillor David Benson and 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss substituting. 
 

 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Catherine Dann declared a Personal Interest as she was a 
Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay C of E School 
and remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion.  This was 
a general interest and not on any particular Item. 
 
Councillor David Benson declared a Personal Interest as he was a 
Governor of Uxbridge High School and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the discussion.  This was a general interest and not on any 
particular Item. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss n declared a Personal Interest as she was a 
Governor of Brookside School and remained in the meeting and took 
part in the discussion.  This was a general interest and not on any 
particular Item. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



  
Councillor Peter Curling declared a Personal as he was a Governor of 
Mellow Lane School and Harefield Academy. He remained in the 
meeting and took part in the discussion.  This was a general interest 
and not on any particular Item. 
 
Tony Little declared a Personal Interest as he was a Governor at 
Pinkwell School and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion.  This was a general interest and not on any particular Item. 
 

44. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items in Part 1 would be heard in public and all 
items in Part 2 would be heard in private.  
 

 

45. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There had been no matters that had been notified in advance as 
urgent. 
 

 

46. 14 - TO 19 EDUCATION & TRAINING REVIEW - FINAL REPORT - 
TO FOLLOW  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 There was discussion around recommendations 1 & 2 in that this was 
something that officers would act upon and it was felt this should not be 
a formal recommendation to Cabinet.  The review was in relation to 14 
– 19 Diplomas and how these were delivered in schools.   
 
In regards to recommendation 1 in relation to S106 agreements the 
committee felt that on reflection it was felt that this should be included 
in the body of the report and but not be included as a recommendation. 
 
In regards to recommendation 2, a member stated that it was 
appreciated that there was a need for information to be provided on 
NEETs (Not in Education, Employment or Training) in the report.  It 
was further suggested that as this was an important issue 
consideration should be given to a separate review being undertaken 
on NEETs at a future meeting of this Committee.   
 
A member suggested that recommendations 1 & 2 be deleted and 
information on Section 106 agreements and NEETS should be 
included in the report under the relevant section.  The remaining 
recommendations were to be re-numbered accordingly, 
 
A member suggested that the new recommendation 2 needed to be 
amended to give clarity to this recommendation by adding ‘in the 
course of their education, after ‘choices’ in line 2 and deleti
[...]
 Free School 
Meals and Non Free School Meals.   
 
A member asked that on page 26 in paragraph 5.1 whether there was 
a reason why the progress of children with a statement was 
significantly below that expected. 
 
Officers advised that this was a bold statement but there was a small 
group of children that had been statemented with very special needs.  
In these cases each child was looked at individually.   The area for 
special educational needs was complex, a number of these children 
were in special schools and it was difficult to get appropriate 
benchmarking.  It was also difficult to show incremental steps for 
children with special needs. 
 
A member asked whether the number of statemented children had 
decreased in recent years and if so would this mean that this might 
provide results nearer to that expected.   
 
Officers advised that national trends had shown a decline in certain 
groups of children being assessed and needing a statement.  Children 
with moderate learning difficulties no longer had  a statement.  There 
were two special schools in the borough but not all the children 
attending these schools had statements.  At the other end of the 
spectrum there were children with increased complex needs and those 
with significant disabilities that were surviving at birth and were not 
included in quite the same way as included in the past. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

48. FORWARD PLAN 2010/2011  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 Resolved – That the information contained in the report on the 
Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 

49. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 

 Resolved – That the work programme was noted.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 17




[...]
GRAMME 
 
Meeting Date Item 
9th June 2009 
 

Work Programme 2009/10. 

First Review – Agree topics for scoping reports. 

 
First Review – To receive Scoping Reports  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

7th July 2010 

Work Programme 

 
First Review – Receive Amended Scoping Report  

Witness Session 1  

Update on Review Recommendations 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 

8th September 2010 

Work Programme 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

Witness Session 2 

Electronic Social Care Record System 

School Places – Update  

Developing Short Breaks  

21st October 2010 
 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme 

  

25th November 2010 Witness Session 3  

Consider Topics for 2nd minor Review 

Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/2011 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 72



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 22 March 2011 
 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

26th January 2011 Draft Budget for Consideration 

 Major Review Draft Final Report 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme 

 
Final Report for the Review 

Standards and Quality in Education 

Cabinet Forward Plan   

10th February 2011 

Work Programme 

 
Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2010/11 22 March 2011 

Inspection Reports  

 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme  

 
26th April 2011 Update on Review Recommendations 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Work Programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January and 10 February 2011
	110210

	6 Adoption Inspection Report
	1 - Appendix 1 to Adoption Inspection report

	7 Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral & Assessment Arrangements in Children's Services
	2 - Appendix 1 to Unannounced inspection report

	8 Quarterly Audit of Children's Social Care Records
	3 - Quartelry Audit Youth Offending Services
	3 - Quarterly Audit amily 

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children's Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 22 March 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
 
Other Voting Representative 
 Tony Little – Roman Catholic Diocesan 
 
Apologies:  
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
Officers Present:  
 Merlin Joseph – Deputy Director – Children & Families, Heather Brown – 
Interim Service Manager – Adoption & Fostering, Pramjit Chahal – Service 
Manager Family Support, Gill Brice – Democratic Services 
 

50.   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana.   

 

51.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Judith Cooper declared a personal interest in Item 6 - 
Adoption Inspection Report.   

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

52.   To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in 
Public and all Part 2 items will be considered in Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1.   

 

53.   Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 
 
There were no matters notified as urgent.  

 

54.   To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 
January and 10 February 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January and 10 February 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.   

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

55.   ADOPTION INSPECTION REPORT 
 
Officers introduced the report informing the committee that the 
Adoption Inspection took place between 15 and 19 November 
2010 with 2 OFSTED Inspectors.  An Inspector also attended to 
observe the Adoption Panel on 9 December 2010.  The Inspectors 
visited the premises and inspected files speaking with Doctors and 
Social Workers throughout the inspection.  The outcome of the 
inspection was positive and overall the Adoption Service was 
judged as good.  

Officers further stated that the Inspectors had found the quality of 
the letterbox contact (provides a way for birth families to receive 
information about their child) had declined but processes had now 
been put in place to address this.  
 
A member stated that the report was encouraging but asked about 
the Inspectors first recommendation, which suggested that 
application forms from prospective adopters should be sought 
prior to them undertaking the preparation training.  There must be 
a good reason for doing what was currently being done, can 
officers clarify this.  
 
Officers advised that the packs given to prospective adopters 
contained the application form.  The comments made by the 
Inspectors had been noted but some prospective adopters 
preferred to attend the preparation group before completing their 
application.  The Inspectors felt that some forms were not 
completed until after the preparation training, statistics would look 
better than if hey were completed on initial contact.   Officers were 
satisfied with the current process and that it was being carried out 
in an appropriate way.  
 
The Committee felt that the report was very well balanced and that 
there was good work being undertaken in the Adoption Service.  
Officers were asked whether an update could be provided in three 
months time on the actions taken on the Inspectors 
recommendation.  This would enable the committee to recognise 
the improvements made and ensure that the Inspectors 
recommendations had been followed through.  
 
Officers advised that an update would be provided to the 
committee in three months time. 
 
The committee agreed to the update being provided. 
 
Officers further advised that most authorities received the 
comment made in relation to the submission of the completed 
Adoption forms following an inspection.  It was felt that there 
needed to be a discussion with OFSTED in relation to this 
particular recommendation.  

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  
Merlin 
Joseph  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

A member asked whether many prospective adopters dropped out 
after attending the preparation training. 
 
Officers advised the committee that there were some that do drop 
out and others were not accepted.  Generally those that attended 
the preparation training continued to be assessed as adopters.  
 
Officers advised the committee that a number of actions arising 
from the Inspectors recommendations were already underway.  
The Adoption team was currently very stable, although recruitment 
was not as good as it should be.   Officers suggested that the best 
way to update the committee on the actions taken would be to 
provide the action plan on the Inspectors recommendations.  
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to ensuring staff were fit to 
work officers advised that this was in relation to the Criminal 
Records Bureau (CRB) checks and whether they had not been 
completed or had they lapsed.  Processes had now been put in 
place to ensure that all CRB checks were completed and renewed.  
 
A member asked for clarification of the last recommendation as to 
how counselling was currently being accessed by Birth parents 
whose first language was not English.   
 
Officers advised that this was not provided by Hillingdon but 
advice was provided to those parents on how this could be 
accessed.  
 
In answer to clarification as to what was included in the ‘Transition 
Box’ officers advised that it was age appropriate toys, objects and 
life maps to help children with their feelings and emotions to help 
them move to where they were going next.  
 
Resolved –  1. That the report was noted.  
 
 2. That an update on the actions taken to 

address the  actions in the Inspectors 
recommendations be submitted to the committee 
in three months time.  

   

56.   Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral & Assessment 
Arrangements in Children's Services 
 
Officers introduced the report stating that the unannounced 
inspection team arrived at 8 am on the 18 & 19 January 2011 and 
was carried out by two Ofsted Inspectors.  Thanks to the planning 
and preparation on every level the Inspection went well.   
 
 

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

On the first day the Inspector interviewed the Corporate Director, 
Service Manager and met with a number of Social Workers and 
Managers.   They then carried out inspections of electronic files, 
open and closed cases, supervision files and audits completed.  
The feedback from the first days Inspection was incredibly 
positive.  The Inspectors were impressed with the quality of the 
Social Workers the Management Overview and Safeguarding.  
The Inspectors felt that the authority was providing a safe effective 
service and that morale was high.  They were also impressed with 
the permanent staff and the quality and consistency of 
assessments that they had seen. 
 
The Chairman advised that unannounced inspections were 
important and congratulated the staff for the way that it had been 
managed.  
 
A member stated that it was noted that good quality assurance 
was in place but had concerns that a member of staff who was not 
qualified had been carrying out assessments.  
 
Officers advised that the department was working to ensure that 
there was no unqualified staff undertaking assessments. 
Historically the staff member concerned had been the strongest 
social worker in the team and part way through qualifying had 
been unable to continue for personal reasons.  Ofsted had no 
concerns in regard to the quality of assessments that this staff 
member had undertaken but it was not in line with the Working 
Together to Safeguard Children.  A strategy had been put in place 
by the Manager who was working jointly with staff to move all 
cases to qualified staff.  
 
A member asked whether the member of staff was being given 
support to attain an accreditation to retain the skills and expertise 
within the team.  
 
Officers advised that this was something that the department 
wanted to do but it was unclear whether this was the route the 
member of staff wanted to pursue.  The member of staff was very 
experienced and the department would be working to see how the 
skills and expertise could be retained within the team.  
 
A member stated that an area for development was in relation to 
clarity between partner agencies about the thresholds for referrals 
to the referral and assessment team. Could officers provide further 
information on this? 
 
Officers advised that the threshold document set out the criteria for 
referrals and this had been reviewed by a sub-group consisting of 
partner agencies.  This would always be an issue arising from an 
inspection and there were processes in place to provide further 
support and advice to schools.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 It was important to build stronger links with schools and provide 
reassurance in the safeguarding children.  This process had 
already been started by providing a dedicated Manager to each 
school with regular cluster meetings taking place. The first meeting 
had already taken place and over the next few months this would 
be rolled out as a priority.   These meetings would enable partner 
agencies to discuss any concerns and issues that they had about 
the threshold criteria for referrals.  
 
A member stated that part of the problem was that if in doubt it 
was better to make a referral.   It was felt that the filtering of these 
cases was the way forward as over reporting was better than 
under reporting but it was not clear how this could be best 
managed.   
 
A member asked whether the manager allocated to schools would 
be the first point of contact in regards to safeguarding.  
 
Officers advised that the Manager would not be the first point of 
contact but would be able to discuss issues the school had in 
relation to referrals.  Schools would only contact the Manager if 
they were unable to get in contact with the Social Worker 
concerned.  Officers further advised that Head Teachers were 
provided with contact details for Senior Officers that they could 
contact in a crisis.  Safeguarding training was provided for schools 
and they would have appropriate Child Protection measures in 
place.   Work was currently being undertaken with schools to help 
them have a better understanding of the threshold criteria.   
 
In answer to an issue raised in regard to chronologies, officers 
advised that a number of discussions had been held on this issue 
as it was really important in safeguarding.  It was unfortunate that 
the Inspector picked a file where there was no chronology on the 
file but they were assured that this was in hand.  There were 
statutory procedures that chronologies should be put in place at an 
early stage of an assessment and this would now be addressed 
with staff.   
 
Resolved – That the report was noted.  
 

57.   Quarterly Audit of Children's Social Care Records 
 
Officers introduced the reports and advised the committee that 
audits were undertaken by Managers.  Work was underway to 
introduce a more robust audit process.   The audit report on the 
Children’s Support Services had been structured differently to the 
other reports and this was the format for future audits within Child 
and Adult Services.   The audit framework needed to be qualitative 
and identify key issues, access and monitoring system.    

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  
Merlin 
Joseph  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

There also needed to be clearer information provided on whether 
standards were or were not met and how the issues identified 
were being addressed.  A draft audit framework was currently 
being produced and would be sent to Senior Mangers and Audit 
Services for their comments.  Once comments had been received 
a final audit framework would be agreed and would become part of 
the audit process.  
 
The committee appreciated the work that had been undertaken to 
provide the information requested.    Safeguarding was the 
provision of good quality information and auditing to ensure that all 
files were up to date with all correspondence.   
 
Officers advised that a large amount of working files were up to 
date with Staff working late and at weekends to achieve this.  
Officers also needed to show how the service was meeting the 
system business objectives in regards to performance indicators.  
Officers also needed to ensure that correspondence was placed in 
the correct place within the protocols.  
 
A member asked whether the department was still operating two 
filing systems, electronic and paper.   
 
Officers advised that they were still operating electronic and paper 
files there was an ongoing project to ensure that protocols were 
being met.  
 
In answer to an issue raised in relation to the main streaming of 
the Asylum Service, officers advised the committee that the 
number of service users had reduced over the last 18 months with 
the same number of staff.  Through the Business Improvement 
Delivery (BID) the plan was to main stream the asylum service into 
Children & Families Team.  A detailed project plan had been 
prepared to reduce the service to represent the number of cases 
within the Team.  Safeguarding was a priority and was always at 
the top of the agenda and would not be compromised as part of 
this process.   
 
A member asked for clarification of the chart set out on page 46.  
 
Officers advised that it showed the number of child protection 
cases being dealt with by qualified and newly qualified staff.  The 
more experienced and skilled staff had more of the Child 
Protection Cases and the newly qualified staff had more of the 
Children in Need Cases.   There had been some improvements 
already made to the protocol as currently it was very prescriptive 
and not client focused.  Further work was underway to rectify this 
situation.  
 
A member asked where Social Care records for children with 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

Disabilities that were placed out of borough were reported and 
who audited these records. 
 
Officers advised that the Disability Service was part of the review 
audit framework that sat within Education.  Officers were unsure 
whether audits were carried out. 
 
Members asked that officers provide information on the 
programme of Social Care Audits for children with special needs 
that were placed out of borough.   
 
Resolved –  1. That the report was noted.  
 
 2. That members of the committee be 

provided with information on the audit 
programme of Social Care Records for 
Children with Disabilities. 

  

58.   Forward Plan 2010/2011 
 
Resolved – The information contained in the report was 
noted.   

 

59.   Work Programme 2010/2011 
 
A member asked for an update report on the current position in 
relation to the transition of the connexions service to the new 
careers advice service.  
 
The committee agreed that an update be provided.  
 
Resolved –  1. That the report was noted. 
 
  2. An update report be provided to the next 
   meeting on   the current position in relation 
   to the transition of the connexions service 
   to the new careers advice service.    

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7. 00 p.m., closed at 8.15 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
 


